

Case No. 12-56627

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

G.M. AND R.M.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

SADDLEBACK VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
Central District of California
Civil Action No. CV 11-01449 DOC (MLGx)**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**Timothy A. Adams, Bar No. 213896
Drew Massey, Bar No. 244350
TIMOTHY A. ADAMS & ASSOCIATES, APLC
1930 Old Tustin Avenue, Suite A
Santa Ana, California 92705
Telephone: 714.698.0239**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

A. The District Was on Notice of a Suspected Disability

But Did Not Assess.....3

B. The District’s Offer of Special Education Did Not Meet

Student’s Unique Needs.....6

C. The Lower Court Erroneously Awarded Attorneys Fees.....10

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....11

VII. ARGUMENT.....13

A. The District Failed its Obligation to Assess Student

For Special Education Eligibility Assess.....13

 1. The District was Notified of Student’s Disability

on October 13, 2009.....15

 2. Mother made an Express Request for Assessment in

November 200920

//

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

B. The District Denied Student a FAPE by Failing to Create An IEP Tailored to Her Unique Needs.....27

1. The IEP Proposed by the District did not Meet Student’s Identified Unique Needs.....28

2. A Referral to Another Agency Is Not the Same as Providing Service.....32

C. The District Court Erred in Giving Deference to the Administrative Decision.....35

1. OAH’s Decision was not Thorough and Careful in its Factual Analysis.....36

2. OAH’s Decision Misapplied the Law.....38

3. OAH Inappropriately Credited District Witnesses.....41

D. The Lower Court Erred in Soliciting and Granting Attorneys Fees to the District.....44

1. Legal Standard for an Award of Fees under the IDEA.....45

2. The District Court Misapprehended the Evidence.....48

3. The Lower Court Found the Matter Frivolous Based on an Erroneous Reading of Facts, Law, and Argument.....52

//

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

4. Student's Action Could Only be Frivolous under the
Incorrect Legal Standard.....53

5. Judge Carter's Willingness to Award Fees to Public Agencies
is at Odds with the Intent of the IDEA.....54

VIII. CONCLUSION.....55

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASE LAW

<i>Adams v. Oregon</i> , 195 F.3d 1141 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	28, 30, 50
<i>Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. M.P.</i> , 689 F.3d 1047 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	11, 13, 35, 40, 52
<i>Ashland Sch. Dist. v. E.H.</i> , 587 F.3d 1175 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	27
<i>Capistrano v. Wartenberg</i> , 59 F.3d 884 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	46, 55
<i>Compton Unified Sch. Dist. v. Addison</i> , 598 F.3d 1181 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	13, 25, 38
<i>C.W. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 3217696 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	45, 54-55
<i>Cranston Sch. Dist., v. Q.D.</i> , 51 IDELR 411 (D.R.I. 2008).....	29
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Rae</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Hawaii 2001).....	14, 16, 18
<i>EEOC v. Bruno's Restaurant</i> , 13 F.3d 285 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>Forrest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009).....	45
<i>Furhmann v. East Hanover Bd. of Educ.</i> , 993 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Gregory K. v. Longview Sch. Dist.</i> , 811 F.2d 1307 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....26

J.L. v. Mercer Island Sch. Dist., 592 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2010).....27

K.S. v. Fremont Unified Sch. Dist.,

 545 F. Supp. 2d 995 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....35-36, 41, 43

Mark H. v. Lemahieu, 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....35

N.B. v. Hellgate Elementary Sch. Dist., 541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008).....33

Ojai Unified Sch. Dist., v. Jackson, 4 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993).....36, 41, 42

Park v. Anaheim Union Sch. Dist., 464 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2006).....26

R.B. v. Napa Valley Unified Sch. Dist., 496 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2007).....26

R.P. v. Prescott Unified Sch. Dist., 631 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2011).....46, 47, 49

Student v. Dep't of Educ.,

 111 LRP 8447 (Hawaii OAH, Jan. 24, 2011).....31

Van Duyn v. Baker Sch. Dist., 502 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2007).....36

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....2, 25

20 U.S.C. § 1412.....13, 27

20 U.S.C. §1414.....26, 29, 35

//

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

20 U.S.C. § 1415.....1, 35, 45-46, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.501.....26

FEDERAL RULES

FRAP 4.....1
